

No. 24-182

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**ROY SARGEANT,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**ARACELIE BARFIELD,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE LAW  
ENFORCEMENT ACTION PARTNERSHIP  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Bradley Hamburger  
*bhamburger@gibsondunn.com*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Samuel Eckman  
Mudit Buch  
Yan Zhao  
Sophia Amir  
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: 213.229.7000  
Facsimile: 213.229.7520

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. <i>Bivens</i> Is An Essential And Efficient Tool For Vindicating Constitutional Rights. ....	4
II. Applying <i>Bivens</i> To Eighth Amendment Failure-To-Protect Claims Would Not Unduly Intrude On The Federal Prison System.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,</i> 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	2
<i>Carlson v. Green,</i> 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	4, 14
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera,</i> 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	6
<i>Egbert v. Boule,</i> 596 U.S. 482 (2022).....	3, 4, 12
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald,</i> 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	14
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa,</i> 589 U.S. 93 (2020).....	3
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi,</i> 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1997e .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Measuring the Success of Bivens Litigation and Its Consequences for the Individual Liability Model,</i> 62 Stan. L. Rev. 809 (2010).....	5, 9

Amelia G. Collins, <i>The Bivens “Special Factors” and Qualified Immunity: Duplicative Barriers to the Vindication of Constitutional Rights</i> , 55 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1 (2021).....	14
Bryan Lammon, <i>Making Wilkie Worse: Qualified-Immunity Appeals and the Bivens Question after Ziglar and Hernandez</i> , 2020 U. Chi. L. Rev. Online 1 .....	15
Catherine Fisk & Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Civil Rights Without Remedies: Vicarious Liability Under Title VII, Section 1983, and Title IX</i> , 7 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 755 (1999).....	7
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Less Serious Assaults on Inmates from July 2024</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4jpanp2f">https://tinyurl.com/4jpanp2f</a> (last visited Sept. 8, 2024) .....	10
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Population Statistics</i> (last updated Sept. 12, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/47nu8xe4">https://tinyurl.com/47nu8xe4</a> .....	10
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>Serious Assaults on Inmates from July 2024</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4swpeh2h">https://tinyurl.com/4swpeh2h</a> (last visited Sept. 8, 2024) .....	10
James E. Pfander et al., <i>The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. 561 (2020).....	12

James E. Pfander, Iqbal, Bivens, <i>and the Role of Judge-Made Law in Constitutional Litigation</i> , 114 Penn St. L. Rev. 1387 (2010) .....	9
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Governments Pay: Lawsuits, Budgets, and Police Reform</i> , 63 UCLA L. Rev. 1144 (2016).....	7
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>What Police Learn from Lawsuits</i> , 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 841 (2012).....	6, 8
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 207 (2013).....	7
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003).....	7, 8
Myriam E. Gilles, <i>In Defense of Making Government Pay: The Deterrent Effect of Constitutional Tort Remedies</i> , 35 Ga. L. Rev. 845 (2001).....	5, 6
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>New Law, Non-Retroactivity, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 1731 (1991).....	12
U.S. Dep't of Just., Off. of the Inspector Gen., <i>DOJ OIG Releases Report on Issues Surrounding Inmate Deaths in Federal Bureau of Prisons Institutions</i> (Feb. 15, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/bdrnh592">https://tinyurl.com/bdrnh592</a> .....	6, 10
Wash. Laws.' Comm. for C.R. & Urb. Affs., <i>Cruel and Unusual: An Investigation into Prison Abuse at USP Thomson</i> (2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2mab5xnd">https://tinyurl.com/2mab5xnd</a> .....	10, 11
